
 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
AGENDA 

Thursday, October 7, 2021 
7:00 PM 

East Dundee Police Station, 2nd Floor Meeting Room 
115 E. 3rd Street, East Dundee, IL 60118 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL / DECLARATION OF QUORUM 

APPOINT AN ACTING CHAIRMAN 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. Planning and Zoning & Historic Commission Meeting Minutes dated September 2, 2021 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 

HISTORIC COMMISSION 

NEW BUSINES 

1. PUBLIC HEARING (PINs 03-25-426-009 and 03-25-426-010) - to consider a request: 

• To Rezone the small western trapezoidal portion of the property to from B-3 Service 
Business District to M-1 Limited Manufacturing District.   

• For a Variance from Sections 157.066(A)(6)(a) & 157.148 requiring the front yard to 
not be less than 40 feet in depth.  

• For a Variance from Section 157.066(A)(6)(b) requiring side yards to be not less than 
25 feet in width.   

• For a Variance from Section 157.066(A)(5) requiring building height to be less than 
35 feet in height. 

• For a Variance from Sections 157.147(B)(2) requiring no driveway across the public 
property shall have a width exceeding 24 feet.   



a. Discussion and motion to approve/deny a request to rezone the small western 
trapezoidal portion of the property from B-3 Service Business District to M-1 
Limited Manufacturing District with the recommended condition and the related 
Findings of Fact.     
 

b. Discussion and motion to approve/deny a variance from Sections 157.066(A)(6)(a) 
and 157.148 requiring the front yard to not be less than 40 feet; a variance from 
Section 157.066(A)(6)(b) requiring side yards to be not less than 25 feet in width; 
a variance from Section 157.066(A)(5) requiring building height to be less than 35 
feet in height; and a variance from Section 157.147(B)(2) requiring no driveway 
across the public property shall have a width exceeding 24 feet; with the 
recommended condition and related Findings of Fact.     
 

2. PUBLIC HEARING - to consider a request for:  

• A Special Use for outside vehicle and equipment parking and storage for Plote 
property with PINS 03-24-400-006, 03-24-400-007, and 03-25-200-046 in the M-
1 Manufacturing District.   

• A Variance request from Section 157.147(B)(2) and 157.149(B) requiring off-
street parking areas shall be paved with asphaltic concrete or comparable hard-
surfaced, all-weather, dustless material.   

• A Variance from Section 157.149(C) requiring screening and landscaping for all 
open automobile parking areas containing more than four parking spaces on each 
side adjoining or fronting any residential or institutional property.   

• A Variance from Section 157.149(D) requiring illumination of an off-street 
parking area. 

 
a. Discussion and motion to approve/deny a Special Use for outside vehicle and 

equipment parking and storage for Plote properties with PINs 03-24-400-006, 
03-24-400-007, and 03-25-200-046 in the M-1 Manufacturing District with the 
recommended conditions and related Findings of Fact.   

 
b. Discussion and motion to approve/deny a variance from Sections 

157.147(B)(2) and 157.149(B) requiring off-street parking areas shall be paved 
with asphaltic concrete or comparable hard-surfaced, all-weather, dustless 
material; a variance from Section 157.149(C) requiring screening and 
landscaping for all open automobile parking areas containing more than four 
parking spaces on each side adjoining or fronting any residential or institutional 
property; and a variance from Section 157.149(D) requiring illumination of an 
off-street parking area; with the recommended conditions and related Findings 
of Fact.     
 
 
 
 
 



3. PUBLIC HEARING - to consider a request for a Text Amendment to Chapter 157.087 
of the East Dundee Village Code Regulating Fences as Permitted Obstructions in Yards       

 
a. Discussion and motion to recommend approval/denial for an amendment to 

Chapter 157.087 Permitted Obstructions; Yards regulating fences as permitted 
obstructions in yards and permitting regulations in Section 151.006 Fences 

 

OTHER BUSINESS 

ADJOURNMENT 

 



Village of East Dundee 

Kane County, IL 

Special Planning and Zoning & Historic Commission 

September 2, 2021 
 
Commissioner Scarpelli called the Planning and Zoning/Historic Commission meeting to order at 7:00 

p.m. 

Roll:  6 Present (Holliman, Scarpelli, Schock, Bernstein, Apke and Steneck).  2 Absent (Muscat and 

Meyer).  Also present were Village Administrator Jennifer Ramsay, Assistant Village Administrator Brad 

Mitchell, Village Building Official Chris Ranieri and Village Clerk Katherine Diehl. 

 

APPOINT AN ACTING CHAIRMAN: 

 

Motion to appoint Commissioner Scarpelli as Acting Chairman by Schock/Bernstein. 

6 Ayes (Holliman, Scarpelli, Schock, Bernstein, Apke and Steneck). 0 Nays. 2 Absent (Muscat and Meyer).  

Motion Carries. 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  

 

1. Special Planning and Zoning & Historic Commission Meeting Minutes dated May 13, 2021 

 

Motion to approve the May 13, 2021 meeting minutes by Schock/Apke. 

6 Ayes (Holliman, Scarpelli, Schock, Bernstein, Apke and Steneck). 0 Nays. 2 Absent (Muscat and Meyer).  

Motion Carries. 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT:   

 

HISTORIC COMMISSION:  

 

1. Certificate of Appropriateness for Pergola: Aliano’s Ristorante – 306/308 N. River Street 

 

a. Discussion and Motion to Recommend Approval/Denial of a Certificate of Appropriateness 

for Pergola: Aliano’s Ristorante – 306/308 N. River Street 

 

Frank Tomasello is seeking approval to construct a pergola on the west end of the outdoor patio to reduce 

the sun exposure. Building Inspector Ranieri added that it is a basic pergola structure that will cover the 

balance of the uncovered portion of the patio.   

 

Motion to Approve the Certificate of Appropriateness for Pergola: Aliano’s Ristorante – 306/308 N. 

River Street by Holliman/Bernstein. 

6 Ayes (Holliman, Scarpelli, Schock, Bernstein, Apke and Steneck). 0 Nays. 2 Absent (Muscat and Meyer).  

Motion Carries. 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

1. PUBLIC HEARING (PIN 03-23-479-006) - to consider a request for a Special Use for the 

operation of a banquet hall located at 485 Dundee Avenue, East Dundee, IL 60118 in the B-3 

Service Business District 

 

Motion to open the public hearing by Holliman/Apke. 

 

The Public Hearing was opened for discussion. 

 



Village of East Dundee 

Kane County, IL 

Special Planning and Zoning & Historic Commission 

September 2, 2021 
 
Shirley Singleton, owner of Infinity Banquet Hall and Event Planners Inc., addressed the Commission 

with her request for a special use for a banquet hall operation. She stated that the facility will have a 

capacity of between 75-100 people and that she will be present at all events along with security personnel. 

She explained her intention to lower the music volume at 10:30 p.m and stated that live music would be 

permitted if it was requested by her client, but that noise volume would be monitored. She answered 

questions from the Board regarding her business plan, past experience and intended investment into the 

building. Building Inspector Ranieri explained that repairing the parking lot is a condition of the special 

use permit and the location of the address where the banquet hall would be located.  

 

Motion to close the public hearing by Berstein/Holliman. 

6 Ayes (Holliman, Scarpelli, Schock, Bernstein, Apke and Steneck). 0 Nays. 2 Absent (Muscat and Meyer).  

Motion Carries. 

 

Motion to recommend approval of a request for a Special Use for the operation of a banquet hall located 

at 485 Dundee Avenue, East Dundee, IL 60118 in the B-3 Service Business District and to include staff’s 

recommendations and banquet operation restrictive hours of 12:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. by 

Holliman/Schock. 

6 Ayes (Holliman, Scarpelli, Schock, Bernstein, Apke and Steneck). 0 Nays. 2 Absent (Muscat and Meyer).  

Motion Carries. 

 

Motion to approve a Findings of Fact to recommend approval of a request for a Special Use for the 

operation of a banquet hall located at 485 Dundee Avenue, East Dundee, IL 60118 in the B-3 Service 

Business District by Schock/Steneck. 

6 Ayes (Holliman, Scarpelli, Schock, Bernstein, Apke and Steneck). 0 Nays. 2 Absent (Muscat and Meyer).  

Motion Carries. 

 

2. PUBLIC HEARING (PINs 03-23-311-001 & 03-23-311-002) - to consider a request for a 

Special Use for the operation of an Axe Throwing Lounge located at 315 4th Street, East 

Dundee, IL 60118 in the B-1 Service Business District 

 

Motion to open the public hearing by Holliman/Steneck. 

6 Ayes (Holliman, Scarpelli, Schock, Bernstein, Apke and Steneck). 0 Nays. 2 Absent (Muscat and Meyer).  

Motion Carries. 

 

Applicant Angelo Douros addressed the Commission with his request for a special use for an Axe 

Throwing Lounge operation. He said that the lounge would include indoor axe throwing bays and offer 

food to be brought in from local restaurants. Douros would eventually like to serve alcoholic beverage 

options and will go through the process to receive the required liquor license. He is also considering 

future expansion to include outdoor axe throwing bays in late winter/early spring 2022. He addressed 

safety measures and explained that the floor has rubber nuggets down to stop a fallen axe from bouncing 

around the floor.  

 

East Dundee Resident, Lisa, stated that she lives on Railroad Street and voiced her concerns with parking 

in the neighborhood and noise made by the thrown axes. Douros responded that the target boards are 

made of cottonwood rather than pine which is softer and will minimize the noise. Administrator Ramsay 

stated that this business is less invasive for noise and parking than other businesses that have come to the 

Village with interest in this property. She advised that this business will be operating when parking is not 

at its highest peak time.  



Village of East Dundee 

Kane County, IL 

Special Planning and Zoning & Historic Commission 

September 2, 2021 
 
Motion to close the public hearing by Holliman/Schock. 

6 Ayes (Holliman, Scarpelli, Schock, Bernstein, Apke and Steneck). 0 Nays. 2 Absent (Muscat and Meyer).  

Motion carries, 

 

Motion to recommend approval of a request for a Special Use for the operation of an Axe Throwing 

Lounge located at 315 4th Street, East Dundee, IL 60118 in the B-1 Service Business by 

Holliman/Schock. 

6 Ayes (Holliman, Scarpelli, Schock, Bernstein, Apke and Steneck). 0 Nays. 2 Absent (Muscat and Meyer).  

Motion carries, 

 

Motion to approve a Findings of Fact to recommend approval of a request for a Special Use for the 

operation of an Axe Throwing Lounge located at 315 4th Street, East Dundee, IL 60118 in the B-1 

Service Business District by Schock/Bernstein. 

6 Ayes (Holliman, Scarpelli, Schock, Bernstein, Apke and Steneck). 0 Nays. 2 Absent (Muscat and Meyer).  

Motion carries, 

 

OTHER BUSINESS:   None 

 

Motion to adjourn the Planning and Zoning & Historic Commission Meeting at 8:20 p.m.by Schock/Apke. 

6 Ayes (Holliman, Scarpelli, Schock, Bernstein, Apke and Steneck). 0 Nays. 2 Absent (Muscat and Meyer).  

Motion carries, Meeting adjourns. 
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Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting Memorandum 

 
To:   Planning and Zoning Commission  
 

CC:  Jennifer Ramsay, Village Administrator    

From:  Brad Mitchell, Assistant Village Administrator 
  Chris Ranieri, Building Inspector 
  Joseph D. Heinz, P.E.    

Subject: Lots 10 & 11 Rock Road Business Park 
 

Date:    October 7, 2021 
 

For approximately two years, the Village has been working with High Street Logistics 
(Developer) on the development of the parcels 03-25-426-009 and 03-25-426-010 owned 
by Plote Properties (Seller) as depicted below. 

 
The Developer plans to erect an approximate 172,400 square foot industrial building 
containing approximately 8,620 square feet of office and 163,780 square feet of 
warehouse.  Please note, a tenant is expected to be secured within twelve months.  As 
such, the exact end user has not yet been identified. However, the tenant will need to 
meet all building and zoning code requirements. 
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There will be approximately 44 dock doors on the north side of the building and 
approximately 48 truck parking spaces along the north lot line. There will be no direct 
access to the site from Route 72 or Commonwealth Drive, with access limited to one curb-
cut out to Heinz Drive. See conceptual site plan below. 
 

 
The Village received an application for the following zoning items: 
 
REZONING REQUEST (PETITIONER) 
 
Request #1: A request to rezone the small western trapezoidal portion of the 
property from B-3 Service Business District to M-1 Limited Manufacturing District.  
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Per Village Code Section 157.223 and existing case law, for all map amendments, the 
Planning and Zoning Commission must consider the following factors: 
 

1. Existing uses of property within the general area of the property in question. 
 
2. The zoning classification of property within the general area of the property in 

question. 
 

3. The suitability of the property in question to the uses permitted under the existing 
zoning classification. 

 
4. The trend of development, if any, in the general area of the property in question, 

including changes, if any, which have taken place since the day the property in 
question was placed in its present zoning classification. 

 
5. The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular zoning 

restrictions. 
 

6. The extent to which the destruction of property values of promotes the health, 
safety, morals, and general welfare of the public. 

 
7. The relative gain to the public as compared to the hardship imposed upon the 

individual property owner. 
 

8. The length of time the property has been vacant as zoned considered in the 
context of land development in the vicinity of the subject property 

 
9. The community need for the proposed use. 

 
10. The care with which the community has undertaken to plan its land use 

development. 
 
VARIANCES REQUESTS (PETITIONER) 
 
Request #2: A variance request from Sections 157.066(A)(6)(a) and 157.148 
requiring the front yard to not be less than 40 feet.   
 
 A variance is being requested to allow parking in the front yard. 

 
Request #3: A variance request from Section 157.066(A)(6)(b) requiring side yards 
to be not less than 25 feet in width.   
 
 A variance is being requested to reduce the required 25 feet side yard to 10 feet 

along the westerly side of the property. 
 
Request #4: A variance request from Section 157.066(A)(5) requiring building 
height to be less than 35 feet in height. 
 
 A variance is being requested increasing the maximum allowable building height 

from 35 feet to 40 feet. 
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Request #5:  A variance request from Section 157.147(B)(2) requiring no driveway 
across the public property shall have a width exceeding 24 feet.   
 
 A variance is being requested increasing the maximum driveway width across the 

public property from 24 feet to 35 feet.   
 
In order to consider the variances, the Planning and Zoning Commission should consider 
the following standards.  The Village’s response is on the attached draft Findings of Fact.  
The attached application includes the petitioner’s response to these standards.  
 

1. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used 
only under the conditions allowed by the regulations in that zoning district. 

2. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances. 
3. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
4. The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of the 

specific property involved would bring a particular hardship upon the owner as 
distinguished from a mere inconvenience if the regulations were strictly enforced. 

5. The conditions upon which the petition for variation is based would not be 
applicable generally to other properly within the same zoning classification. 

6. The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make more 
money out of the property. 

7. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently 
having an interest in the property. 

8. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or 
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the 
property is located. 

9. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or substantially increase the danger of fire or otherwise 
endanger the public safety or substantially diminish or impair property values 
within the neighborhood. 

   
The Commission may require such conditions and restrictions by a variation(s) as may 
be necessary to comply with the standards set forth in the Village Code or reduce or 
minimize the injurious effect of the variation(s) upon the other property in the 
neighborhood.  If the Planning and Zoning Commission were to consider approval of the 
variances, Village staff would recommend the following minimum condition:  
 

1. That the variances will automatically expire if the High Street Logistics 
Development Project approved by Ordinance 21-30 is not completed or the 
terms of the Development Agreement, approved by Ordinance 21-30, are not 
fulfilled by the Seller or the Developer. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Village staff recommends that the Planning and Zoning Commission approve the rezoning 
and variances requests with the above noted condition. 
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ACTION REQUESTED 
1. Discussion and motion to approve/deny a request to rezone the small western 

trapezoidal portion of the property from B-3 Service Business District to M-1 Limited 
Manufacturing District with the recommended condition and the related Findings of 
Fact.     

2. Discussion and motion to approve/deny a variance from Sections 157.066(A)(6)(a) 
and 157.148 requiring the front yard to not be less than 40 feet; a variance from 
Section 157.066(A)(6)(b) requiring side yards to be not less than 25 feet in width; a 
variance from Section 157.066(A)(5) requiring building height to be less than 35 feet 
in height; and a variance from Section 157.147(B)(2) requiring no driveway across the 
public property shall have a width exceeding 24 feet; with the recommended condition 
and related Findings of Fact.     

 
ATTACHMENTS 
1. Application and related attachments 
2. Public Notice 
3. Findings of Facts 





















EXHIBIT B 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

LOT 10 IN ROCK ROAD BUSINESS PARK , BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE EAST HALF OF 

SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, 

ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MAY 11, 2004 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 

2004K059306, IN KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

Being a portion of the following described tract: 

THAT PART OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL L YING NORTHERLY OF THE NORTH 

RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF ILLINOIS STATE ROUTE 72, AND COMMONLY KNOWN AS NEW 

IDGGINS ROAD; THAT PART OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST OF THE 

THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT OF ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 25, SAID POINT BEING 

THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER 

OF SECTION 36 IN TOWNSHIP AND RANGE AS AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH 80 DEGREES 23 

MINUTES WEST 948.50 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 14 MINUTES WEST 925.90 FEET; 

THENCE SOUTH 81 DEGREES 12 MINUTES EAST 1,447.30 FEET; THENCE NORTH 04 DEGREES 

22 MINUTES EAST 2,365.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 80 DEGREES 19 MINUTES EAST 667 .90 FEET 

TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION 25; THENCE SOUTH ON SAID SECTION LINE, 3,085.30 

FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 25; THENCE WEST ON SAID SECTION LINE TO 

THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN THE VILLAGE OF EAST DUNDEE, IN KANE COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS. 

AND 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE THAT PART OF PROPOSED LOT 11 FALLING WITHIN LOT 6 OF 

ROCK ROAD INDUSTRIAL SUBDIVISION UNIT NO. 3 THAT PART OF LOT 6 IN ROCK ROAD 

INDUSTRIAL SUBDIVISION UNIT NO. 3, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE EAST HALF 

OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, 

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING AT THE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 6; THENCE NORTH 58 

DEGREES 49 MINUTES 51 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 

6, A DISTANCE OF 246.06 FEET; THENCE NORTH 31 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 09 SECONDS EAST, 

PERPENDICULAR TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 6, A DISTANCE OF 263.00 

FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 6; THENCE SOUTH 58 DEGREES 49 

MINUTES 51 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE, 114.50 FEET TO THE 

NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 6; THENCE SOUTH 04 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 38 

SECONDS WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 6, A DISTANCE OF 294.07 FEET TO THE 

POINT OF BEGINNING , IN KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

ALSO DESCRIBED AS: 

LOT 11 IN ROCK ROAD BUSINESS PARK , BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE EAST HALF OF 
SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, 
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MAY 11, 2004 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 
2004K059306, IN KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

C:\Users\bmitchell\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\lNetCache\Content.Outlook\DTSJ7AlV\Exhibit 

B.docx



Exhibit C

High Street - NW Corner Route 72 and Commonwealth Drive 

List of Variances 

Yards {Ml Zoning District) 

Code Section 157.066(A)(6)(a) & 157.148 

Front Yard Required = 40' (applies to parking when abutting a street) 

Parking Setback along Higgins Road= 15' 

Parking Setback along Commonwealth Drive= 10' 

Parking Setback along Heinz Drive = 8.5' 

Code Section 157.066(A)(6)(b) 

Side Yard Required = 25' 

West Side Building Setback Proposed = 12.03' 

Access 
Code Section 157.147(8)(2) 

Maximum Driveway Width = 24' 

Proposed Driveway Width = 34' 































State of Illinois  ) 
County of Kane  ) SS 
Village of East Dundee ) 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 
Notice is hereby given that the Planning and Zoning Commission of the Village of East Dundee 
will hold a public hearing on October 7, 2021 at 7:00 P.M. at the East Dundee Police Station 2nd 
Floor Meeting Room, 115 E. 3rd Street, East Dundee, Illinois, to consider the following requests: 
 

1. A request to rezone the small western trapezoidal portion of the property to from B-3 
Service Business District to M-1 Limited Manufacturing District.   

2. A variance from Sections 157.066(A)(6)(a) & 157.148 requiring the front yard to not be 
less than 40 feet in depth.  

3.  A variance from Section 157.066(A)(6)(b) requiring side yards to be not less than 25 feet 
in width.   

4. A variance from Section 157.066(A)(5) requiring building height to be not less than 35 feet 
in height. 

5. A variance from Sections 157.147(B)(2) requiring no driveway across the public property 
shall have a width exceeding 24 feet.   

 
Property Legal Description: 

LOT 10 IN ROCK ROAD BUSINESS PARK , BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE EAST HALF OF SECTION 25, 
TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE 
PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MAY 11, 2004 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 2004K059306, IN KANE 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

Being a portion of the following described tract: 

THAT PART OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL LYING NORTHERLY OF THE NORTH RIGHT OF 
WAY LINE OF ILLINOIS STATE ROUTE 72, AND COMMONLY KNOWN AS NEW HIGGINS ROAD; THAT 
PART OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, 
BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT: BEGINNING AT A POINT OF ON THE SOUTH 
LINE OF SAID SECTION 25, SAID POINT BEING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST 
QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 36 IN TOWNSHIP AND RANGE AS 
AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH 80 DEGREES 23 MINUTES WEST 948.50 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 
DEGREES 14 MINUTES WEST 925.90 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 81 DEGREES 12 MINUTES EAST 
1,447.30 FEET; THENCE NORTH 04 DEGREES 22 MINUTES EAST 2,365.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 80 
DEGREES 19 MINUTES EAST 667.90 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION 25; THENCE SOUTH 
ON SAID SECTION LINE, 3,085.30 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 25; THENCE WEST 
ON SAID SECTION LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN THE VILLAGE OF EAST DUNDEE, IN KANE 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

AND 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE THAT PART OF PROPOSED LOT 11 FALLING WITHIN LOT 6 OF ROCK 
ROAD INDUSTRIAL SUBDIVISION UNIT NO. 3 THAT PART OF LOT 6 IN ROCK ROAD INDUSTRIAL 
SUBDIVISION UNIT NO. 3, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE EAST HALF OF SECTION 25, 



TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS 
FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING AT THE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 6; THENCE NORTH 58 DEGREES 49 
MINUTES 51 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 6, A DISTANCE OF 
246.06 FEET; THENCE NORTH 31 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 09 SECONDS EAST, PERPENDICULAR TO 
THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 6, A DISTANCE OF 263.00 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY 
LINE OF SAID LOT 6; THENCE SOUTH 58 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 51 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID 
NORTHEASTERLY LINE, 114.50 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 6; THENCE SOUTH 
04 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 38 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 6, A DISTANCE 
OF 294.07 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING , IN KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

ALSO DESCRIBED AS: 

LOT 11 IN ROCK ROAD BUSINESS PARK , BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE EAST HALF OF SECTION 25, 
TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE 
PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MAY 11, 2004 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 2004K059306, IN KANE 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

P.I.N 03-25-426-009 and 03-25-426-010

COMMONLY KNOWN AS LOTS 10 & 11 ROCK ROAD BUSINESS PARK, EAST DUNDEE, ILLINOIS, 60118

All interested persons will be given an opportunity to be heard. 
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Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting 
 

Findings of Fact – Rezoning 
 
Property Location:  Lots 10 & 11 Rock Road Business Park, East Dundee, IL 60118 
 
Rezoning requested:  Rezone the small western trapezoidal portion of the property 

from B-3 Service Business District to M-1 Limited Manufacturing 
District.   

 
Hearing date:   October 7, 2021 
 
The Planning and Zoning Commission has made the following findings regarding the 
rezoning request: 
 

1. Existing uses of property within the general area of the property in question. 
 
2. The zoning classification of property within the general area of the property in 

question. 
 

3. The suitability of the property in question to the uses permitted under the existing 
zoning classification. 

 
4. The trend of development, if any, in the general area of the property in question, 

including changes, if any, which have taken place since the day the property in 
question was placed in its present zoning classification. 

 
5. The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular zoning 

restrictions. 
 

6. The extent to which the destruction of property values of promotes the health, 
safety, morals, and general welfare of the public. 

 
7. The relative gain to the public as compared to the hardship imposed upon the 

individual property owner. 
 

8. The length of time the property has been vacant as zoned considered in the context 
of land development in the vicinity of the subject property 

 
9. The community need for the proposed use. 
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10. The care with which the community has undertaken to plan its land use 

development. 
 
Based on the information contained in the application and the testimony and evidence 
presented at the public hearing, the Planning and Zoning Commission voted on the approval 
of these findings of fact and the requested variation(s) resulting in the following vote:  
____ayes ____nays ____absent____abstain 
 
 
Date: __________ ____________________________________ 
   Planning and Zoning Commission Chairman 
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Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting 
 

Findings of Fact – Variances 
 
Property Location:  Lots 10 & 11 Rock Road Business Park, East Dundee, IL 60118 
 
Variances requested:  Variance from Sections 157.066(A)(6)(a) and 157.148 requiring 

the front yard to not be less than 40 feet.   
 

Variance from Section 157.066(A)(6)(b) requiring side yards to 
be not less than 25 feet in width.   

 
Variance from Section 157.066(A)(5) requiring building height to 
be less than 35 feet in height. 

 
Variance from Section 157.147(B)(2) requiring no driveway 
across the public property shall have a width exceeding 24 feet.   

 
Hearing date:   October 7, 2021 
 
The Planning and Zoning Commission has made the following findings regarding the 
variation request: 
 

1. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be 
used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations in that zoning 
district; Circle one; Yes/No/Not Applicable(N.A.), Explain: 
 
 

2. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances; Yes/No/N.A. and 
 

 
3. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.  

Yes/No/N.A. 
 

For the purpose of supplementing the above standards, the Planning and Zoning 
Commission, in making its decision whenever they are practical difficulties or particular 
hardship, shall also take into consideration the extent to which the following facts favorable 
to the applicant, have been established by the evidence that: 
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1. The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of the 
specific property involved would bring a particular hardship upon the owner as 
distinguished from a mere inconvenience if the regulations were strictly 
enforced; Yes/No/N.A.  
 
 

2. The conditions upon which the petition for variation is based would be 
applicable generally to other property within the same zoning classification; 
Yes/No/N.A. 
 

 
3. The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make 

more money out of the property; Yes/No/N.A. 
 
 

4. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently 
having an interest in the property; Yes/No/N.A. 
 
 

5. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or 
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the 
property is located; Yes/No/N.A.  
 
 

6. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or substantially increase the danger of fire or otherwise 
endanger the public safety or substantially diminish or impair property values 
within the neighborhood. Yes/No/N.A. 

 
Based on the information contained in the application and the testimony and evidence 
presented at the public hearing, the Planning and Zoning Commission voted on the approval 
of these findings of fact and the requested variation(s) resulting in the following vote:  
____ayes ____nays ____absent____abstain 
 
 
 
 
Date: __________ ____________________________________ 
   Planning and Zoning Commission Chairman 
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Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting Memorandum 

 
To:   Planning and Zoning Commission  
 

CC:  Jennifer Ramsay, Village Administrator    

From:  Brad Mitchell, Assistant Village Administrator 
  Chris Ranieri, Building Inspector 
  Joseph D. Heinz, P.E.    

Subject: Relocation of Outside Storage on Plote Properties 
 

Date:    October 7, 2021 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
The Village received an application for a special use and variances from Rock Road 
Development, LLC (Plote Properties) for the relocation of vehicle and equipment parking 
and outside storage of materials from Lots 10 & 11 in the Rock Road Business Park to 
PIN’s 03-25-200-046, 03-24-400-006 and 03-24-400-007 (currently vacant and owned by 
Plote Properties).   
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This property is located within the M-1 Manufacturing District and is north of Rock Road 
Drive and Power Driver in East Dundee.  The purpose of this relocation is to supplement 
the proposed development from High Street Logistics on Lots 10 & 11 which is owned by 
Plote Properties, and currently being used for outside storage.  High Street Logistics plans 
to erect an approximate 172,400 square foot industrial building containing approximately 
8,620 square feet of office and 163,780 square feet of warehouse.  Please note that the 
special use and variances being requested by Plote Properties is only contingent upon 
the approval of the proposed development by High Street Industries.   
 
SPECIAL USE REQUEST (PETITIONER) 
 
Request #1: A request for a Special Use for outside vehicle and equipment parking 
and storage for Plote property with PINs 03-24-400-006, 03-24-400-007, and 03-25-
200-046 in the M-1 Manufacturing District.   
 
In order to consider a special use permit, the Planning and Zoning Commission should 
consider the following standards.  For each of these standards, the petitioner’s responses 
are provided in italics below. 
 

1. The special use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in 
the immediate vicinity for the purposes already permitted, nor substantially 
diminish and impair property values within the neighborhood. 
 
Applicant Response: The Special Use will not be injurious.  The proposed use 
is consistent with the use that is being relocated from Lots 10 & 11 in the Rock 
Road Business Park, as well as the use of surrounding properties.   
 

2. The establishment of the special use will not impede the normal and orderly 
development and improvement of the surrounding property for uses permitted in 
the district. 

 
Applicant Response: The Special Use will not impede the orderly development 
of surrounding properties.  The proposed site is a former mine and is currently 
being filled and reclaimed.      
 

3. Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage or necessary facilities have been or will 
be provided. 

 
Applicant Response: Access and drainage has been addressed through an 
approved stormwater management plan and grading plan.   

 
4. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so 

designed as to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. 
 
Applicant Response: The property is at the terminus of Rock Road.  Ingress and 
egress into the property will not impact traffic flows or traffic congestion.     
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VARIANCES REQUESTS (PETITIONER) 
 
Request #2: A variance request from Section 157.147(B)(2) and 157.149(B) 
requiring off-street parking areas shall be paved with asphaltic concrete or 
comparable hard-surfaced, all-weather, dustless material.   
 
The Petitioner proposes the use of crushed stone base or asphalt shavings.   
 
Request #3: A variance request from Section 157.149(C) requiring screening and 
landscaping for all open automobile parking areas containing more than four 
parking spaces on each side adjoining or fronting any residential or institutional 
property. 
 
The Petitioner proposes no landscaping around the site.  However, for security purposes, 
the Petitioner proposes providing a chain link fence around the property.   
 
Request #4: A variance request from Section 157.149(D) requiring illumination of 
an off-site parking area. 
 
The Petitioner proposes no parking lot lighting. 
 
In order to consider the variances, the Planning and Zoning Commission should consider 
the following standards.  The Village’s response is on the attached draft Findings of Fact.  
The attached application includes the petitioner’s response to these standards.  
 

1. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used 
only under the conditions allowed by the regulations in that zoning district. 

2. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances. 
3. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
4. The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of the 

specific property involved would bring a particular hardship upon the owner as 
distinguished from a mere inconvenience if the regulations were strictly enforced. 

5. The conditions upon which the petition for variation is based would not be 
applicable generally to other properly within the same zoning classification. 

6. The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make more 
money out of the property. 

7. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently 
having an interest in the property. 

8. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or 
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the 
property is located. 

9. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or substantially increase the danger of fire or otherwise 
endanger the public safety or substantially diminish or impair property values 
within the neighborhood. 

   
Due to the usual nature of the operation of special uses that may give rise to unique 
problems with respect to their impact upon neighboring property or public facilities, the 
Village may stipulate conditions and restrictions upon the establishment, location, 
construction, maintenance, and operation of the use as deemed necessary for the 



4 | P a g e  
 

protection of the public interest.  In addition, the Commission may require such conditions 
and restrictions by a variation(s) as may be necessary to comply with the standards set 
forth in the Village Code or reduce or minimize the injurious effect of the variation(s) upon 
the other property in the neighborhood.  If the Planning and Zoning Commission were to 
consider approval of this special use and variances, Village staff would recommend the 
following minimum conditions:  
 

1. The Special Use Permit and variances cannot be transferred and shall expire 
at such time Rock Road Development, LLC ceases outside storage at PIN’s 
03-25-200-046, 03-24-400-006 and 03-24-400-007. 

2. That the special use permit/variances will automatically expire if the High Street 
Logistics Development Project approved by Ordinance 21-30 is not completed 
or the terms of the Development Agreement, approved by Ordinance 21-30, 
are not fulfilled by the Seller or the Developer. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Village staff recommends that the Planning and Zoning Commission approve the special 
use and variances requests with the above noted conditions. 
 
ACTION REQUESTED 
1. Discussion and motion to approve/deny a Special Use for outside vehicle and 

equipment parking and storage for Plote properties with PINs 03-24-400-006, 03-24-
400-007, and 03-25-200-046 in the M-1 Manufacturing District with the recommended 
conditions and related Findings of Fact.   

2. Discussion and motion to approve/deny a variance from Sections 157.147(B)(2) and 
157.149(B) requiring off-street parking areas shall be paved with asphaltic concrete 
or comparable hard-surfaced, all-weather, dustless material; a variance from Section 
157.149(C) requiring screening and landscaping for all open automobile parking areas 
containing more than four parking spaces on each side adjoining or fronting any 
residential or institutional property; and a variance from Section 157.149(D) requiring 
illumination of an off-street parking area; with the recommended conditions and 
related Findings of Fact.     

 
ATTACHMENTS 
1. Special Use/Variance Application 
2. Site Plan 
3. Public Notice 
4. Findings of Fact 
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State of Illinois  ) 
County of Kane  ) SS 
Village of East Dundee ) 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 
Notice is hereby given that the Planning and Zoning Commission of the Village of East Dundee 
will hold a public hearing on October 7, 2021 at 7:00 P.M. at the East Dundee Police Station 2nd 
Floor Meeting Room, 115 E. 3rd Street, East Dundee, Illinois, to consider the following requests: 
 

1. A request for a Special Use for outside vehicle and equipment parking and storage for 
Plote property with PINS 03-24-400-006, 03-24-400-007, and 03-25-200-046 in the M-1 
Manufacturing District.   

2. A variance request from Section 157.147(B)(2) and 157.149(B) requiring off-street parking 
areas shall be paved with asphaltic concrete or comparable hard-surfaced, all-weather, 
dustless material.   

3. A variance from Section 157.149(C) requiring screening and landscaping for all open 
automobile parking areas containing more than four parking spaces on each side 
adjoining or fronting any residential or institutional property.   

4. A variance from Section 157.149(D) requiring illumination of an off-street parking area. 
 

Property Legal Description: 

PIN 03-25-200-046 

PT OF THE E ½ NE ¼ SEC 25-42-8 AS DESC IN DOC 1999K121435 12/28/99 EX THAT PART 
DESC IN DOC 2001K042571 5/8/01 RANGE CODE: 8 E TWSHP 42N 

PIN 03-24-400-006 

THAT PT OF SEC 24-42-8 AS DESC IN DOC 2008K010945 EX AS DIVIDED PER DOC 
2010K069033 

PIN 03-24-400-007 

THAT PT OF SEC 24-42-8 AS DESC IN DOC 2008K010945 EX AS DIVIDED PER DOC 
2010K069033 EX PT DESC IN DOC 2017K009141 

COMMONLY KNOWN AS North of Rock Road Drive and Power Drive, EAST DUNDEE, ILLINOIS, 
60118 

 
All interested persons will be given an opportunity to be heard. 
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VILLAGE OF EAST DUNDEE, ILLINOIS 
Findings of Fact – Special Use 

 
Property Location:  PINs 03-24-400-006, 03-24-400-007 and 03-25-200-046 
 
Special Use requested: A Special Use for outside vehicle and equipment parking and 

storage for Plote properties with PINs 03-24-400-006, 03-24-
400,007 and 03-25-200-046 in the M-1 Manufacturing District with 
the recommended conditions.   

 
Hearing date:  October 7, 2021 
 
The Planning and Zoning Commission has made the following findings regarding the special 
use request: 
 

1. The use is not injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the 
immediate vicinity for the purposes already permitted, nor substantially diminish 
and impair property values within the neighborhood; Circle one; Yes/No/Not 
Applicable(N.A.), Explain: 
 
The Special Use will not be injurious.  The proposed use is consistent with the use that 
is being relocated from Lots 10 & 11 in the Rock Road Business Park, as well as the 
use of surrounding properties 
 

2. The use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of 
the surrounding property for uses permitted in the district; Yes/No/N.A.  

 
The Special Use will not impede the orderly development of surrounding properties.  The 
proposed site is a former mine and is currently being filled and reclaimed.      
 

3. Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage or necessary facilities have been or will 
be provided; Yes/No/N.A. 
 
Access and drainage has been addressed through an approved stormwater 
management plan and grading plan.   
 

4. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so 
designed as to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets; Yes/No/N.A. 

 
The property is at the terminus of Rock Road.  Ingress and egress into the property will 
not impact traffic flows or traffic congestion. 
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Based on the information contained in the application and the testimony and evidence 
presented at the public hearing, the Planning and Zoning Commission voted on the approval 
of these findings of fact and the requested special use(s) resulting in the following vote:  
 
____ayes ____nays ____absent____abstain 
 
Date: __________ ___________________________________ 
 Chairman Planning and Zoning Commission 



1 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting 
 

Findings of Fact – Variances 
 
Property Location:  PINs 03-24-400-006, 03-24-400-007 and 03-25-200-046 
 
Variances requested:  Variance from Sections 157.147(B)(2) and 157.149(B) requiring 

off-street parking areas shall be paved with asphaltic concrete or 
comparable hard-surfaced, all-weather, dustless material with 
recommended conditions.   

  
 Variance from Section 157.149(C) requiring screening and 

landscaping for all open automobile parking areas containing 
more than four parking spaces on each side adjoining or fronting 
any residential or institutional property with the recommended 
conditions. 

 
 Variance from Section 157.149(D) requiring illumination of an 

off-street parking area with the recommended conditions.   
 
Hearing date:   October 7, 2021 
 
The Planning and Zoning Commission has made the following findings regarding the 
variation request: 
 

1. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be 
used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations in that zoning 
district; Circle one; Yes/No/Not Applicable(N.A.), Explain: 
 
Yes 
 

2. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances; Yes/No/N.A. and 
 
Yes 

 
3. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.  

Yes/No/N.A. 
 
Yes 
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For the purpose of supplementing the above standards, the Planning and Zoning 
Commission, in making its decision whenever they are practical difficulties or particular 
hardship, shall also take into consideration the extent to which the following facts favorable 
to the applicant, have been established by the evidence that: 
 

1. The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of the 
specific property involved would bring a particular hardship upon the owner as 
distinguished from a mere inconvenience if the regulations were strictly 
enforced; Yes/No/N.A.  
 
Yes 
 

2. The conditions upon which the petition for variation is based would be 
applicable generally to other property within the same zoning classification; 
Yes/No/N.A. 
 
Yes 

 
3. The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make 

more money out of the property; Yes/No/N.A. 
 
No 
 

4. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently 
having an interest in the property; Yes/No/N.A. 
 
No 
 

5. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or 
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the 
property is located; Yes/No/N.A.  
 
No 
 

6. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or substantially increase the danger of fire or otherwise 
endanger the public safety or substantially diminish or impair property values 
within the neighborhood. Yes/No/N.A. 
 
No 
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Based on the information contained in the application and the testimony and evidence 
presented at the public hearing, the Planning and Zoning Commission voted on the approval 
of these findings of fact and the requested variation(s) resulting in the following vote:  
____ayes ____nays ____absent____abstain 
 
 
 
Date: __________ ____________________________________ 
   Planning and Zoning Commission Chairman 
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Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting Memorandum 

 
To:   Planning and Zoning Commission  
 

CC:  Jennifer Ramsay, Village Administrator    

From:  Brad Mitchell, Assistant Village Administrator 
  Chris Ranieri, Building Inspector 
  Joseph D. Heinz, P.E.    

Subject: Text Amendment – Chapter 157.087 Permitted Obstructions; Yards 
 

Date:    October 7, 2021 
 

 
The Village Board will soon be considering a Village Code text amendment to the 
regulation of fences.  Village staff has recognized that a portion of the Zoning Code 
regulates fences in regards to permitted obstructions in yards. The purpose of this text 
amendment is to provide a reference between the Fence Code (Chapter 151.006) and 
the Zoning Code (Chapter 157.087).  It should be noted that any amendments to the 
Village Code regulating fences does not require Planning and Zoning recommendation.  
Village staff is recommending that the following Village Code text amendment be made: 
 
157.087 Permitted Obstructions; Yards 
 

(A) For the purpose of this chapter, the following shall not be considered as 
obstructions when located in the yards indicated or as permitted in Section 
151.006, Fences.   

 
ACTION REQUESTED 
1. Discussion and motion to recommend to approve/ an amendment to Chapter 157.087 

Permitted Obstructions; Yards regulating fences as permitted obstructions in yards 
and permitting regulations in Section 151.006 Fences.  
 

ATTACHMENT  
1. Public Notice  
 



State of Illinois  ) 
County of Kane  ) SS 
Village of East Dundee ) 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 
Notice is hereby given that the Planning and Zoning Commission of the Village of East Dundee 
will hold a public hearing on October 7, 2021 at 7:00 P.M. at the East Dundee Police Station 2nd 
Floor Meeting Room, 115 E. 3rd Street, East Dundee, Illinois, to consider the request for a text 
amendment to Chapter 157.087 of the East Dundee Village Code regulating fences as permitted 
obstructions in yards.       
 
All interested persons will be given an opportunity to be heard. 
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